

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 14-6028

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellants,

v.

REACHING SOULS, INC., an Oklahoma non-profit corporation, and TRUETT-MCCONNELL COLLEGE, INC., a Georgia non-profit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated; GUIDESTONE FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, a Texas non-profit corporation,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma
Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti
Civil Action No. 5:13-cv-1092-D**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

Mark L. Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209

Carl C. Scherz
Seth Roberts
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8583

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Appellees and Their Shared Religious Exercise	7
II. The Abortifacient Mandate.....	10
A. “Exempt” Employers.....	11
B. “Non-Exempt” Employers and the Form.....	13
III. Appellees’ Religious Objections to the Mandate.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Correctly Found that Appellees are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on their RFRA Claims.....	21
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellees’ Religious Exercise in Violation of RFRA.....	22
1. Appellees are Engaged in Sincere Religious Exercise Protected by RFRA.	24
2. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellees Because It Forces Them to Violate Their Religious Beliefs or Face Massive Penalties.	25
3. The Government’s Characterization of the “Accommodation” is Contrary to Federal Law and Irrelevant to Substantial Burden Analysis.	31

4.	The Government’s Third-Party-Harm Argument is Both Unpersuasive and Foreclosed by RFRA and Hobby Lobby.	41
5.	The Government Does Not Need Appellees’ Form to Know They Object.	45
B.	The Mandate Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	46
II.	A Preliminary Injunction is also Justified Because the Mandate Violates the First Amendment's Religion Clauses.	48
III.	The Mandate Violates the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause.....	54
A.	The Mandate compels Appellees to speak against their will, and in a way that contradicts their beliefs.....	55
B.	The Mandate compels Appellees to be silent on specific topics to specific audiences.	58
IV.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors	599
	CONCLUSION	59
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	56
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , 531 F. App’x 938 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ave Maria Foundation v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198, 2014 WL 117425 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014)	27
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	56
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	27
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13–1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013)	27
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	30
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	55, 57
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00021 (D. Wy. May 13, 2014)	27
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	27

Dobson v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-CV-03326-REB-CBS, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014)27

E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)27

Fellowship of Catholic University Students v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo. April 23, 2014).....27

Frudden v. Pilling,
 --F.3d--, 2014 WL 575957 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2014).....56

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23 2013).....27

Grace Schools v. Sebelius,
 No. 3:12-CV-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)27

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....48

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), cert. granted 134 S. Ct. 678
 (2013).....passim

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....50

Korte v. Sebelius,
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)27, 54

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....30

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....passim

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:12-cv-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)27

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius,
 134 S. Ct. 1022, 187 L. Ed. 2d 867 (2014).....33

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1540 (10th Cir.)6, 33

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013)27

Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:13-CV-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013)27

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 ---F.3d--- , 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. April 14, 2014).....57

Newland v. Sebelius,
 542 F. App’x 706 (10th Cir. 2013).....20, 23, 48

Persico v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-00303, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)27

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)27

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 5:13-cv-1092-D, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....27

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....54

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013)26, 34, 35

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:12-CV-03489-WSD, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014)..27, 58

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
 No. 12 CIV. 2542 BMC, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....27, 41

Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius,
 No. 4:12-cv-00314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....27

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Srvs.,
 No. 2:12-cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)27

Shell Oil Co. v. CO2 Comm., Inc.,
589 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009)59

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....24, 42

Southern Nazarene University v. Sebelius,
No. 5:13-cv-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....27

TBS, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....58

Tele-Commc’ns, Inc. v. C.I.R.,
104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997)47

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....24, 39

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)47, 48

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)58

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....53

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)5, 27, 42, 43, 44, 45

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....55, 56

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....24, 42

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....55, 56

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)23, 26, 47

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)27

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D11, 12, 19
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H11, 12, 20
 26 U.S.C. § 603317
 28 U.S.C. § 12921
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. § 13611
 28 U.S.C. § 22011
 28 U.S.C. § 22021
 29 U.S.C. § 41410
 29 U.S.C. § 113219
 29 U.S.C. § 1185d19
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132, 10, 11, 19
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.*passim

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).....passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. 1.6033-249, 50, 51
 26 C.F.R. 54.9815-1251T12
 26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713Apassim
 29 C.F.R. 2510.3–1637
 29 C.F.R. 2590.715–2713A14, 15

45 C.F.R. 147.13012
45 C.F.R. 147.13112, 13, 14, 34, 49
45 C.F.R. 156.5016, 34
45 C.F.R. 156.5016
76 Fed. Reg. 4662112
77 Fed. Reg. 1650113
78 Fed. Reg. 845653
78 Fed. Reg. 39870passim

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS

The following appeals are class actions brought by a church plan and church plan participants raising similar claims against the same defendants:

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, No. 13-1540 (10th Cir.)

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, No. 13A691 (S. Ct.)

The following appeal involves church plan and non-church plan participants raising RFRA claims against the same defendants:

Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius, No. 14-6026 (10th Cir.)
